

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 151524

DEANTE LAMAR PAYNE,
Appellant,
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Appellee.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION**

Of Counsel:

John C. Polley
(*pro hac vice* application pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02114
Tel: (617) 526-6000
Fax: (617) 526-5000
john.polley@wilmerhale.com

Nathalie F.P. Gilfoyle, General Counsel
(*pro hac vice* application pending)
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: (202) 336-6186
ngilfoyle@apa.org

Brittany C.B. Amadi (VSB No. 80078)
David W. Ogden
(*pro hac vice* application pending)
Daniel S. Volchok
(*pro hac vice* application pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 663-6000
Fax: (212) 663-6363
brittany.amadi@wilmerhale.com
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN RULING THAT THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FULLY AND FAIRLY ADDRESSED THE EVIDENCE	11
A. Psychological Research Supports The Relevant Instruction Requested Here	12
B. Many Principles of Eyewitness Identification Are Typically Not Within The Common Knowledge of the Jurors.....	16
C. Other Tools of the Adversary System Do Not Adequately Address the Problem of Faulty Eyewitness Identification	18
D. The Requested Instruction Is Consistent With <i>Daniels</i>	21
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN RULING THAT PAYNE’S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTION WAS AN IMPERMISSIBLE COMMENTARY ON THE EVIDENCE THAT INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY	22
III. EYEWITNESS-IDENTIFICATION RESEARCH IS RELIABLE	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 22 N.E.3d 897 (Mass. 2015).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 22 N.E.3d 155 (Mass. 2015).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014).....	1
<i>Daniels v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 Va. 460 (2008).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	1
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	1
<i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 Va. 187 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	1
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....	1, 24
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	12
<i>State v. Artis</i> , 101 A.3d 915 (Conn. 2014)	2
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah 2009)	19
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012).....	21
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	7, 21
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012).....	12
<i>Stockton v. Commonwealth</i> , 227 Va. 124 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 502 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	8

RULES

Va. S. Ct. R. 5:30	2
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

APA Certification of Compliance with APA Ethical Principles, <i>available at</i> http://www.apa.org/pubs/authors/ethics02.pdf	28
APA Standards	
Standard 8.10(a)	28
Standard 8.14(a)	28
Benton et al., <i>Eyewitness Memory Is Still Not Common Sense</i> , 20 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 115 (2006)	16
Brigham & Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors To Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 19 (1983)	18, 19
Brown et al., <i>Memory for Faces and the Circumstances of Encounter</i> , 62 <i>J. of Applied Psychol.</i> 311 (1977)	14
Cutler & Penrod, <i>Mistaken Identification</i> (1995)	9, 27
Cutler et al., <i>Expert Testimony and Jury Decision Making: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 7 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 215 (1989)	20
Cutler et al., <i>Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 14 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 185 (1990)	19
Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 687 (2004)	15
Deffenbacher et al., <i>Mugshot Exposure Effects</i> , 30 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 287 (2006)	13
Devenport et al., <i>Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 3 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L.</i> 338 (1997)	7

Devenport et al., <i>How Effective Are the Cross-Examination and Expert Testimony Safeguards? Jurors' Perceptions of the Suggestiveness and Fairness of Biased Lineup Procedures</i> , 87 J. Applied Psychol. 1042 (2002).....	20
DNA Exonerations in the United States, www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/ (visited June 20, 2016).....	8
Dysart et al., <i>Mug Shot Exposure Prior to Lineup Identification</i> , 86 J. Applied Psychol. 1280 (2001)	14
Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent</i> (2011).....	20
Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	8
Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989-2012, Report by the National Registry of Exonerations</i> (2012).....	20
Hosch et al., <i>Expert Psychology Testimony on Eyewitness Identification: Consensus Among Experts?</i> , in <i>Expert Testimony on the Psychology of Eyewitness Identification</i> 143 (Cutler ed. 2009).....	29
Huff, <i>Wrongful Conviction: Societal Tolerance of Injustice</i> , 4 Res. in Soc. Probs. & Pub. Pol'y 99 (1987)	9
Johnson et al., <i>Source Monitoring</i> , 114 Psychol. Bulletin 3 (1993)	13, 14
Kassin et al., <i>The "General Acceptance" of Psychological Research on Eyewitness Testimony, A Survey of the Experts</i> , 44 Am. Psychologist 1089 (1989).....	28, 29
Kassin et al., <i>On the "General Acceptance" of Eyewitness Testimony Research, A New Survey of the Experts</i> , 56 Am. Psychologist 405 (2001).....	29
Lampinen et al., <i>The Psychology of Eyewitness Identification</i> (2012)	16, 19, 20
Leippe, <i>The Case For Expert Testimony About Eyewitness Memory</i> , 1 Psychol. Pub. Policy & Law 909 (1995).....	19

Lindsay et al., <i>Can People Detect Eyewitness-Identification Accuracy Within and Across Situations?</i> , 66 J. Applied Psychol. 79 (1981).....	19
Malpass et al., <i>The Need for Expert Psychological Testimony on Eyewitness Identification</i> , in <i>Expert Testimony on the Psychology of Eyewitness Identification</i> (Cutler ed. 2009)	26, 27
Meyer, <i>Regulating the Production of Knowledge: Research Risk-Benefit Analysis and the Heterogeneity Problem</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 237 (2013).....	28
Model Crim. Jury Instr. No. 4.15 (3d Cir. 2015)	25
Morgan et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Memory for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress</i> , 27 Int'l J. L. & Psychiatry 265 (2004)	15
Rahaim & Brodsky, <i>Empirical Evidence Versus Common Sense: Juror and Lawyer Knowledge of Eyewitness Accuracy</i> , 7 Law & Psych. Rev. 1 (1982).....	20
Schmechel et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 Jurimetrics J. 177 (2006)	16, 17, 29
Va. Model Jury Instr.—Crim., 2.800, Note on Eyewitness Identification (2014 replacement ed.).....	24
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services, <i>Model Policy on Eyewitness Identification</i> (Mar. 19, 2014).....	9
Wall, <i>Eye-Witness Identification in Criminal Cases</i> (1965)	12
Wells et al., <i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value</i> , 7 Psychol. Sci. in Pub. Int. 45 (2006).....	27
